
SkyVault M74 DS Daylighting System 
by Solatube International

Health Product
Declaration v2.3

created via: HPDC Online Builder
HPD UNIQUE IDENTIFIER: 31378
CLASSIFICATION: 12 26 00 Interior Daylighting Devices
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION: The groundbreaking SkyVault series gives you ultimate daylighting control. By mixing and matching components, you
can enhance light capture, control the focus and create dynamic designs in large volume spaces with high, open ceilings. The SkyVault series
delivers more light to meet illumination requirements, provides maximum output with minimum impact on building envelope, can be tailored for
specific project needs, and reduces installation costs - all with just one system. This HPD covers the basic configuration of the SkyVault M74
Daylighting System; optional components are listed in Section 4: Accessories.

 Section 1: Summary Basic Method / Product Threshold

 Yes  No

 Yes  No

 Yes  No

CONTENT INVENTORY
Inventory Reporting
Format

 Nested Materials Method
 Basic Method

Threshold Disclosed Per
 Material
 Product

Threshold Level
 100 ppm 
 1,000 ppm 
 Per GHS SDS
 Other 

Residuals/Impurities Evaluation
 Completed 
 Partially Completed 
 Not Completed 

Explanation(s) provided :
 Yes  No

For all contents above the threshold, the manufacturer has:
Characterized
Provided weight and role.
Screened
Provided screening results using HPDC-approved
methods.
Identified
Provided name and CAS RN or other identifier.

CONTENT IN DESCENDING ORDER OF QUANTITY
Summary of product contents and results from screening individual
chemical substances against HPD Priority Hazard Lists and the
GreenScreen for Safer Chemicals®. The HPD does not assess whether
using or handling this product will expose individuals to its chemical
substances or any health risk. Refer to Section 2 for further details.
PRODUCT | MATERIAL OR SUBSTANCE | RESIDUAL OR IMPURITY
GREENSCREEN SCORE | HAZARD TYPE
SKYVAULT M74 DAYLIGHTING SYSTEM [ STEEL NoGS LEXAN NoGS
ALUMINUM BM-1 | END | MAM | PHY STAINLESS STEEL NoGS ETHYL
ACRYLATE, METHYL METHACRYLATE POLYMER LT-UNK
ETHYLENE/PROPYLENE/DIENE TERPOLYMER (EPDM) LT-UNK
POLYISOCYANURATE FOAM LT-P1 | SKI | MAM POLYETHYLENE
TEREPHTHALATE GLYCOL (PETG) NoGS POLYETHYLENE
TEREPHTHALATE (PET) LT-P1 POLYETHYLENE LT-UNK KRAFT
PAPER NoGS POLYPROPYLENE LT-P1 CARBON BLACK BM-1* | CAN
| EYE | MAM POLYURETHANE FOAMS LT-UNK UNDISCLOSED LT-P1
UNDISCLOSED LT-UNK ]

Number of Greenscreen BM-4/BM3 contents ... 0
Contents highest-concern GreenScreen score(s) (BM-1, LT-1, LT-P1) ...
BM-1, LT-P1
Nanomaterial ... No
INVENTORY AND SCREENING NOTES:

This Health Product Declaration (HPD) was completed in accordance
with the HPD Standard version 2.3, and discloses hazards associated
with all substances present at or above 1000 parts per million (ppm) in
the finished product, along with the role and percent weight.
Substances not "Identified" are those considered proprietary to
suppliers.

*Form-Specific Hazard: This substance's GreenScreen Benchmark or
List Translator score and the applicable hazards are related to
particulate inhalation, which is expected to occur only during
manufacture, installation, maintenance, or demolition, due to
activities such as sawing, sanding, grinding, or intensive cleaning. For
this reason, this score is intentionally omitted from the "Contents
highest concern" line above. See HPDC's Special Conditions policy
for more information.

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) CONTENT
VOC Content data is not applicable for this product category.

CERTIFICATIONS AND COMPLIANCE See Section 3 for additional
listings. 
VOC emissions: CDPH Standard Method - Not tested 

CONSISTENCY WITH OTHER PROGRAMS
Pre-checked for LEED v4 Option 1.
Pre-checked for LEED v4.1 Option 1.

Third Party Verified?
 Yes
 No

PREPARER: Self-Prepared 
VERIFIER: 
VERIFICATION #:

SCREENING DATE: 2023-02-15 
PUBLISHED DATE: 2023-02-15 
EXPIRY DATE: 2026-02-15 
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 Section 2: Content in Descending Order of Quantity

This section lists contents in a product based on specific threshold(s) and reports detailed health information including hazards. This HPD uses the
inventory method indicated above, which is one of three possible methods:

Basic Inventory method with Product-level threshold.
Nested Material Inventory method with Product-level threshold
Nested Material Inventory method with individual Material-level thresholds

Definitions and requirements for the three inventory methods and requirements for each data field can be found in the HPD Open Standard version
2.3, available on the HPDC website at: www.hpd-collaborative.org/hpd-2-3-standard

SKYVAULT M74 DAYLIGHTING SYSTEM

PRODUCT THRESHOLD: 1000 ppm RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES EVALUATION COMPLETED: Yes

RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES NOTES: No residuals or impurities are known or expected to be present at or above the Content Inventory
Threshold indicated that have a GS score of BM-1, LT-1, LT-P1 or NoGS based on information provided in supplier disclosures and as
predicted by process chemistry (Pharos CML).

OTHER PRODUCT NOTES: Substances listed are representative of the basic configuration of the SkyVault M74 Daylighting System. Optional
components are listed in Section 4: Accessories.

STEEL ID: 12597-69-2

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:27

%: 36.5000 - 37.5000 GreenScreen: NoGS RC: PostC NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Structure component

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Includes 24% to 60% Post-Consumer recycled content. In addition to the base metal (Iron; 7439-89-6), supplier SDS
lists the following alloying elements that may exceed the disclosure threshold: <2% Manganese (7439-96-5); <1% Silicon (7440-21-3);
<0.3% Aluminum (7429-90-5); <0.3% Carbon (7440-44-0); <0.3% Molybdenum (7439-98-7); <0.25% Copper (7440-50-8); <0.15% Nickel
(7440-02-0); <0.15% Chromium (7440-47-3); <0.15% Phosphorus (7723-14-0).

LEXAN ID: 24936-68-3

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:28

%: 25.5000 - 26.5000 GreenScreen: NoGS RC: None NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Structure component

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Component of external assembly. May also be represented by the following CASRN: 111211-39-3 (NoGS); 25971-63-
5 (LT-UNK); 103598-77-2 (LT-UNK).
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ALUMINUM ID: 7429-90-5

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:29

%: 16.0000 - 17.0000 GreenScreen: BM-1 RC: PostC NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Structure component

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

END TEDX - Potential Endocrine Disruptors Potential Endocrine Disruptor

MAM GHS - Japan H372 - Causes damage to organs through prolonged or
repeated exposure [Specific target organs/systemic
toxicity following repeated exposure - Category 1]

PHY GHS - New Zealand Flammable solids category 1

MAM GHS - Japan H370 - Causes damage to organs [Specific target
organs/systemic toxicity following single exposure -
Category 1]

PHY GHS - Japan H261 - In contact with water releases flammable gas
[Substances and mixtures, which in contact with water,
emit flammable gases - Category 2]

PHY GHS - Malaysia H250 - Catches fire spontaneously if exposed to air
[Pyrophoric liquids; Pyrophoric solids - Category 1]

PHY GHS - Australia H250 - Catches fire spontaneously if exposed to air
[Pyrophoric liquids; Pyrophoric solids - Category 1]

PHY GHS - New Zealand Pyrophoric solids category 1

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

RESTRICTED LIST Cradle to Cradle Products Innovation
Institute (C2CPII)

C2C Certified v4 Product Standard Restricted
Substances List (RSL) - Effective July 1, 2022 

Biological and Environmentally Released Materials

RESTRICTED LIST Cradle to Cradle Products Innovation
Institute (C2CPII)

C2C Certified v4 Product Standard Restricted
Substances List (RSL) - Effective July 1, 2022 

Children's Products

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Includes average 50% Post-Consumer recycled content. GreenScreen Benchmark® assessment score of BM-1 was
provided by the HPD Builder Tool. In addition to the base metal, supplier SDS lists the following alloying elements that may exceed the
disclosure threshold: <5% Copper (7440-50-8); <2% Nickel (7440-02-0); <1% Chromium Compounds; <0.5% Chromium (7440-47-3); <1%
Antimony (7440-36-0); <1% Iron (7439-89-6); <1% Molybdenum (7439-98-7); <0.5% Zinc (7440-66-6).

STAINLESS STEEL ID: 12597-68-1

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:29

%: 11.5000 - 12.5000 GreenScreen: NoGS RC: PostC NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Structure component

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists
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SUBSTANCE NOTES: Includes up to 92% Post-Consumer recycled content. In addition to the base metal (Iron; 7439-89-6), supplier SDS
lists the following alloying elements that may exceed the disclosure threshold: <40% Nickel (7440-02-0); <30% Chromium (7440-47-3);
<15% Manganese (7439-96-5); <5% Molybdenum (7439-98-7); <5% Copper (7440-50-8); <3% Silicon (7440-21-3); <1% Aluminum (7429-90-
5); <1% Cobalt (7440-48-4); <1% Titanium (7440-32-6).

ETHYL ACRYLATE, METHYL METHACRYLATE POLYMER ID: 9010-88-2

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:30

%: 4.0000 - 5.0000 GreenScreen: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Polymer species

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES:

ETHYLENE/PROPYLENE/DIENE TERPOLYMER (EPDM) ID: 25038-36-2

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:28

%: 1.0000 - 2.0000 GreenScreen: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Sealant

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES:

POLYISOCYANURATE FOAM ID: 9063-78-9

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:28

%: 1.0000 - 2.0000 GreenScreen: LT-P1 RC: None NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Insulator

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

SKI GHS - Australia H315 - Causes skin irritation [Skin corrosion/irritation -
Category 2]

MAM GHS - Australia H330 - Fatal if inhaled [Acute toxicity (inhalation) -
Category 1 or 2]

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Component of external assembly.
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POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE GLYCOL (PETG) ID: 25640-14-6

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:29

%: 0.0000 - 2.0000 GreenScreen: NoGS RC: None NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Polymer species

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Inner Thermal Disk available in Double Roof Dome Assembly only. Component of external assembly.

POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE (PET) ID: 25038-59-9

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:29

%: 0.1000 - 1.0000 GreenScreen: LT-P1 RC: None NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Polymer species

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES:

POLYETHYLENE ID: 9002-88-4

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:30

%: 0.1000 - 1.0000 GreenScreen: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Polymer species

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES:

KRAFT PAPER ID: Not registered

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:30

%: 0.1000 - 1.0000 GreenScreen: NoGS RC: UNK NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Structure component

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists
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ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES:

POLYPROPYLENE ID: 9003-07-0

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:31

%: 0.1000 - 1.0000 GreenScreen: LT-P1 RC: None NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Polymer species

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES:

CARBON BLACK ID: 1333-86-4

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:32

%: 0.1000 - 1.0000 GreenScreen: BM-1 RC: None NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Pigment

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

CAN US CDC - Occupational Carcinogens Occupational Carcinogen**

CAN MAK Carcinogen Group 3B - Evidence of carcinogenic effects
but not sufficient for classification**

CAN CA EPA - Prop 65 Carcinogen - specific to chemical form or exposure
route**

CAN IARC Group 2B - Possibly carcinogenic to humans - inhaled
from occupational sources**

EYE GHS - New Zealand Eye irritation category 2**

CAN GHS - New Zealand Carcinogenicity category 2**

CAN GHS - Japan H351 - Suspected of causing cancer [Carcinogenicity -
Category 2]**

MAM GHS - Japan H372 - Causes damage to organs through prolonged or
repeated exposure [Specific target organs/systemic
toxicity following repeated exposure - Category 1]**

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: GreenScreen Benchmark® assessment score of BM-1 was provided by the HPD Builder Tool.

**Form-Specific Hazard: This substance's GreenScreen Benchmark or List Translator score and the applicable hazards are related to
particulate inhalation, which is expected to occur only during manufacture, installation, maintenance, or demolition, due to activities such
as sawing, sanding, grinding, or intensive cleaning. See HPDC's Special Conditions policy for more information. Manufacturer's Safety Data
Sheet (SDS), if applicable, may offer occupational health and safety information.
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POLYURETHANE FOAMS ID: 9009-54-5

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:32

%: 0.1000 - 1.0000 GreenScreen: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Sealant

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Component of external assembly.

UNDISCLOSED ID: Undisclosed

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:33

%: 0.1000 - 0.2000 GreenScreen: LT-P1 RC: UNK NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Reflectance

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

RESTRICTED LIST Perkins+Will (P+W) P&W - Precautionary List 

Precautionary list of substances recommended for
avoidance

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Substance to remain proprietary to supplier. Substance has been screened against HPD Priority Lists using the HPD
Builder with results disclosed.

UNDISCLOSED ID: Undisclosed

HAZARD DATA SOURCE:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2023-02-15 11:29:31

%: 0.1000 - 0.2000 GreenScreen: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Adhesive

HAZARD TYPE LIST NAME AND SOURCE WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ADDITIONAL LISTINGS LIST NAME AND SOURCE NOTIFICATION

None found No listings found on Additional Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Substance to remain proprietary to supplier. Substance has been screened against HPD Priority Lists using the HPD
Builder with results disclosed.
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 Section 3: Certifications and Compliance

This section lists applicable certification and standards compliance information for VOC emissions and VOC content. Other types of health or
environmental performance testing or certifications completed for the product may be provided.

VOC EMISSIONS CDPH Standard Method - Not tested

CERTIFYING PARTY: Self-declared
APPLICABLE FACILITIES: N/A
CERTIFICATE URL: 

ISSUE DATE: 2023-01-30
EXPIRY DATE:

CERTIFIER OR LAB: None

CERTIFICATION AND COMPLIANCE NOTES:

 Section 4: Accessories

This section lists related products or materials that the manufacturer requires or recommends for installation (such as adhesives or fasteners),
maintenance, cleaning, or operations. For information relating to the contents of these related products, refer to their applicable Health Product
Declarations, if available.

THERMAL INSULATION PANEL 
MANUFACTURER (OR GENERIC): Solatube International

HPD URL: No HPD Available 
ACCESSORY TYPE: Installation Accessory 
CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: Provides unmatched thermal performance. Two climate control
discs paired with polycarbonate ring prevent conductive and convective heat transfer. Spectralight® Infinity material inside ring maximizes light
transfer. Contact manufacturer if more information is required. 

EXTENSION TUBES 
MANUFACTURER (OR GENERIC): Solatube International

HPD URL: No HPD Available 
ACCESSORY TYPE: Installation Accessory 
CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: Extension tubes feature a revolutionary Tab-Lock Connection
System with Tube Belts that prevent gaps and eliminate the need for screws and tape. Constructed primarily of Aluminum. Tubes come in 24 in.
and 48 in. lengths. Contact manufacturer if more information is required. 

M74 DS SECURITY GUARD 
MANUFACTURER (OR GENERIC): Solatube International

HPD URL: No HPD Available 
ACCESSORY TYPE: Installation Accessory 
CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: The optional Security Guard comes pre-installed in specific dome
assemblies and consists of stainless steel rods welded into a hexagonal grid riveted into the curb cap turret, creating a visual and physical
deterrent at the dome level. Contact manufacturer if more information is required. 

MASTERSEAL TX 1 
MANUFACTURER (OR GENERIC): Master Builders Solutions

HPD URL: No HPD Available 
ACCESSORY TYPE: Installation Accessory 
CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: Elastomeric polyurethane sealant used for installation of the
Insulation Panel and Tube Collar. Contact manufacturer if more information is required. 

FIREBLOCK FOAM POLYURETHANE FOAM SEALANT 
MANUFACTURER (OR GENERIC): DAP Products Inc.
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HPD URL: No HPD Available 
ACCESSORY TYPE: Installation Accessory 
CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: Used during installation to seal Curb Cap. Contact manufacturer if
more information is required. 

 Section 5: General Notes

Solatube products are engineered to reduce environmental impacts while providing energy-efficient lighting that nurtures building occupants. By
utilizing sustainable natural daylight, our systems eliminate the need for electric lights during the day, as well as the utility needed to generate that
power. This minimizes a building's carbon footprint by reducing environmental CO2 emissions. From a financial perspective, Solatube Daylighting
Systems make sense because they are cost-effective and reduce maintenance costs associated with electric lighting. In fact, they often have lower
installation costs than other fenestration products. The end result is high-performance, eco-friendly commercial lighting at a price that fits your
budget.
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 Section 6: References

MANUFACTURER INFORMATION

MANUFACTURER: Solatube International 
ADDRESS: 2210 Oak Ridge Way 
Vista CA 92081, USA 
WEBSITE: http://www.solatube.com

CONTACT NAME: Jennifer Delaney 
TITLE: Executive Assistant 
PHONE: 760.477.2763 
EMAIL: jdelaney@solatube.com

The listed contact is responsible for the validity of this HPD and attests that it is accurate and complete to the best of his or her knowledge.
KEY

Hazard Types
AQU Aquatic toxicity
CAN Cancer
DEV Developmental toxicity
END Endocrine activity
EYE Eye irritation/corrosivity
GEN Gene mutation
GLO Global warming

LAN Land toxicity
MAM Mammalian/systemic/organ toxicity
MUL Multiple
NEU Neurotoxicity
NF Not found on Priority Hazard Lists
OZO Ozone depletion
PBT Persistent, bioaccumulative, and toxic

PHY Physical hazard (flammable or reactive)
REP Reproductive
RES Respiratory sensitization
SKI Skin sensitization/irritation/corrosivity
UNK Unknown

GreenScreen (GS)
BM-4 Benchmark 4 (prefer-safer chemical)
BM-3 Benchmark 3 (use but still opportunity for improvement)
BM-2 Benchmark 2 (use but search for safer substitutes)
BM-1 Benchmark 1 (avoid - chemical of high concern)
BM-U Benchmark Unspecified (due to insufficient data)

LT-P1 List Translator Possible 1 (Possible Benchmark-1)
LT-1 List Translator 1 (Likely Benchmark-1)
LT-UNK List Translator Benchmark Unknown
NoGS No GreenScreen.

GreenScreen Benchmark scores sometimes also carry subscripts, which provide more context for how the score was determined. These are
DG (data gap), TP (transformation product), and CoHC (chemical of high concern). For more information, see 2.2.2.4 GreenScreen® for Safer
Chemicals, www.greenscreenchemicals.org, and Best Practices for Hazard Screening on the HPDC website (hpd-collaborative.org).

Recycled Types
PreC Pre-consumer recycled content
PostC Post-consumer recycled content
UNK Inclusion of recycled content is unknown 
None Does not include recycled content

Other Terms:
GHS SDS Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals Safety Data Sheet

Inventory Methods:
Nested Method / Material Threshold Substances listed within each material per threshold indicated per material
Nested Method / Product Threshold Substances listed within each material per threshold indicated per product
Basic Method / Product Threshold Substances listed individually per threshold indicated per product

Nano Composed of nano scale particles or nanotechnology
Third Party Verified Verification by independent certifier approved by HPDC
Preparer Third party preparer, if not self-prepared by manufacturer
Applicable facilities Manufacturing sites to which testing applies

The Health Product Declaration (HPD) Open Standard provides for the disclosure of product contents and potential associated human and
environmental health hazards. Hazard associations are based on the HPD Priority Hazard Lists, the GreenScreen List Translator™, and when
available, full GreenScreen® assessments. The HPD Open Standard v2.1 is not:

a method for the assessment of exposure or risk associated with product handling or use,
a method for assessing potential health impacts of: (i) substances used or created during the manufacturing process or (ii) substances created
after the product is delivered for end use.

Information about life cycle, exposure and/or risk assessments performed on the product may be reported by the manufacturer in appropriate Notes
sections, and/or, where applicable, in the Certifications section.
The HPD Open Standard was created and is supported by the Health Product Declaration Collaborative (the HPD Collaborative), a customer-led
organization composed of stakeholders throughout the building industry that is committed to the continuous improvement of building products
through transparency, openness, and innovation throughout the product supply chain.
The product manufacturer and any applicable independent verifier are solely responsible for the accuracy of statements and claims made in this
HPD and for compliance with the HPD standard noted.
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